

THIS IS THE INFORMATION OF

Information on Behalf of His Majesty The King Dénonciation Au Nom de Sa Majesté le Roi

File/Ticket No. N° de dossier

Police File No. N° du dossier de police

Form 2 Criminal Code Sections 506 and

LES PRÉSENTES CONSTITUENT LA DÉNONCIATION DE

Formule 2 Code criminel Articles 506 et 788

purposes only.

Does not form part of the charge.

Espace

réservé à

Ne fait pas partie de l'accusation

l'administration.

Insert full name, residence, and occupation of informant

Insérer le nom complet, le domicile et la profession ou l'occupation du dénonciateur.

Brendon Payette, Peace Office	er, Environme	ent and Protected Areas	(Agen. Code: AENV)
of de	Calga	ry, Alberta	
hereinafter called the Informant.		ci-après appelé le dénonciateur.	
THE INFORMANT SAYS THAT he has reasonable grounds to believe and does believe that		LE DÉNONCIATEUR DÉCLARE QU'il a des motifs raisonnables de croire et qu'il croit que	
Name in full Bravo	Bravo #1 Aerial Application Ltd.		
		100, 7712 - 104 St	reet NW.
born on	of	Edmonton, Alberta T6E 4C5	
né(e) le date yyyy-mm-dd aaaa-mm-		address adre	sse
Name in full le nom complet	Douglas Alf La		_ Male / Homme
le nom complet		RR 1, Irma, Alberta	TOB 2H0
born on 1969-01-07	of	NW26-46-09-W4M	
né(e) le date yyyy-mm-dd aaaa-mm-		address adre	

State the offence.

Indiquer l'infraction.

That Bravo #1 Aerial Application Ltd. and Douglas Alf Larson did:

Count 1: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance with the label for that pesticide contrary to section 163(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 2: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that provides: "HEAT LQ + GLYPHOSATE... Do not apply tank mix combinations using aerial application equipment." contrary to section 163(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 3: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that provides: "Aerial application: Avoid application of this product when winds are gusty. DO NOT apply when wind speed is greater than 16km/hr at flying height at the site of application." contrary to section 163(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 4: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that provides: "Avoid contact with eyes, skin or clothing." contrary to section 163(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 5: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that provides: "Apply only when the potential for drift to areas of human habitation or areas of human activity



such as houses, cottages, schools and recreational areas is minimal. Take into consideration wind speed, wind direction, temperature, application equipment and sprayer settings." contrary to section 163(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 6: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did sell, distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide except in accordance with the label for that pesticide: to wit, did distribute, use, apply or handle a pesticide in a manner that failed to comply with the portion of the label that provides: "Do not apply during periods of dead calm or when wind velocity and direction pose a risk of spray drift. Do not spray when the wind is blowing towards a nearby sensitive crop, garden, terrestrial habitat (such as shelter-belt) or aquatic habitat." contrary to section 163(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 7: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did commence or continue any activity that is designated by the regulations as requiring a registration without holding the required registration, to wit: did offer or provide a service involving the use or application of a pesticide listed in Schedule 2 for hire or reward without being the holder of a valid pesticide service registration contrary to section 7(1)(a) of the Pesticide (Ministerial) Regulation and did thereby commit an offence contrary to sections 61 and 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 8: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did use, apply, supply, handle, or dispose of a pesticide in a manner or at a time or place that causes or is likely to cause an adverse effect contrary to section 5(1) of the Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 33(a) of the Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation.

Count 9: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, being a person who releases or causes or permits the release of a substance into the environment that may cause, is causing or has caused an adverse effect, did fail to report that release to the Director as soon as that person knew or ought to have known of the release, contrary to section 110(1)(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

That Douglas Alf Larson did:

Count 10: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did, being an applicator who uses or applies a pesticide, fail to record information in a form acceptable to the director pertaining to a use or application of a pesticide, to wit: the name of the pest and purpose for which the pesticide was applied contrary to s. 11(1)(d) of the Pesticide (Ministerial) Regulation and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 33 of the Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation.

Count 11: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did, being an applicator who uses or applies a pesticide, fail to record information in a form acceptable to the director pertaining to a use or application of a pesticide, to wit: the approved common name or trade name of the pesticide and the Pest Control Products Act (Canada) registration number contrary to s. 11(1)(e) of the Pesticide (Ministerial) Regulation and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 33 of the Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation.

Count 12: On or about August 30, 2021, at or near Kinsella, in the Province of Alberta, did, being an applicator who uses or applies a pesticide, fail to record information in a form acceptable to the director pertaining to a use or application of a pesticide, to wit: if the pesticide was applied outside an enclosed structure, the meteorological conditions prevailing at the time of application, including temperature, humidity, precipitation and approximate wind speed and direction

CTS0352 Rev. 2021-03 Page 2 of 3



contrary to s. 11(1)(h) of the Pesticide (Ministerial) Regulation and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 33 of the Pesticide Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation.

Sworn before me

Déclaré sous serment devant moi

on 2023-02-21

le date yyyy-mm-dd aaaa-mm-jj

at a Alberta.

Justice of the Peace Juge de paier the Province de paier the Provi

ADJUDICATION AND DISPOSITION BELOW

DÉCISION CI - DESSOUS